Ranking and rights of the Subscription Shares

The Subscription Shares (when allotted, issued and fully paid) will rank pari passu with the
Shares in issue on the date of allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares. Holders of
fully-paid Subscription Shares will be entitled to receive all future dividends and
distributions which may be declared, made or paid by reference to a record date falling after
the date of allotment of the Subscription Shares.

Application for listing

Application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and
permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares on GEM.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and
immediately after completion of the Placing but before the Subscription, and immediately
after completion of the Placing and the Subscription are as follows:

Name of
Shareholders

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after
completion of

Placing but before
Subscription

Immediately after
completion of Placing

and Subscription
Number of

Shares held
Number of

Shares held
Number of

Shares held

Shares
(approx.)

% Shares
(approx.)

% Shares
(approx.)

%

Hezhong 872,505,542 65.84 607,505,542 45.84 872,505,542 54.87
The Placees — — 265,000,000 20.00 265,000,000 16.66
Public 452,680,000 34.16 452,680,000 34.16 452,680,000 28.47

Total 1,325,185,542 100 1,325,185,542 100 1,590,185,542 100

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

Taking into account the good business opportunity and prospectus to allow the Group to tap
into the upper stream coalbed methane supply market in the PRC, the Group has entered into
the JV Agreement and Henan Cooperation MOU respectively with Henan Gas on 22 January
2007. Pursuant to the JV Agreement, Henan Zhongyu JV will be established in Zhengzhou
City, Henan Province, the PRC. Henan Zhongyu JV will be engaged principally in the
exploration, development and production of coalbed methane in Jiaozuo City, Henan
Province, the PRC. Under the JV Agreement, the Group agrees, among other matters, that it